



Mr. Jeff DeRouen, Executive Director  
Kentucky Public Service Commission  
211 Sower Boulevard  
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

RECEIVED

APR 08 2010

PUBLIC SERVICE  
COMMISSION

**Kentucky Utilities Company**  
State Regulation and Rates  
220 West Main Street  
PO Box 32010  
Louisville, Kentucky 40232  
www.eon-us.com

Lonnie E. Bellar  
Vice President  
T 502-627-4830  
F 502-217-2109  
lonnie.bellar@eon-us.com

April 8, 2010

**RE: *Application of Kentucky Utilities Company for an Adjustment of Its  
Base Rates – Case No. 2009-00548***

Dear Mr. DeRouen:

Please find enclosed and accept for filing the original and ten (10) copies of the Response of Kentucky Utilities Company to the Requests of Kentucky School Boards Association dated March 26, 2010, in the above-referenced matter.

Should you have any questions regarding the enclosed, please contact me at your convenience.

Sincerely,

Lonnie E. Bellar

cc: Parties of Record

**COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY**  
**BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

**In the Matter of:**

<b>APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY UTILITIES</b>	<b>)</b>	<b>CASE NO.</b>
<b>COMPANY FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF</b>	<b>)</b>	<b>2009-00548</b>
<b>ITS BASE RATES</b>	<b>)</b>	

**RESPONSE OF**  
**KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY**  
**TO THE**  
**REQUESTS OF**  
**KENTUCKY SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION**  
**DATED MARCH 26, 2010**

**FILED: April 8, 2010**





**KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY**

**CASE NO. 2009-00548**

**Response to Requests of  
Kentucky School Boards Association  
Dated March 26, 2010**

**Question No. 1**

**Responding Witness: William Steven Seelye**

- Q-1. Please provide the work papers, spreadsheets, or any other documents utilized that support the energy and demand allocation factors using the cost of service study referenced by Mr. Seelye.
- A-1. Please see the response to KPSC 2-77 and KIUC 1-21.
-



**KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY**

**CASE NO. 2009-00548**

**Response to Requests of  
Kentucky School Boards Association  
Dated March 26, 2010**

**Question No. 2**

**Responding Witness: William Steven Seelye**

- Q-2. Please provide the work papers, spreadsheets, or any other documents (with redacted customer names) used to develop the impact of the proposed increase on the TOD secondary and primary Rate Schedules.
- A-2. Please see the response to KPSC 2-77 and KIUC 1-21.
-





**KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY**

**CASE NO. 2009-00548**

**Response to Requests of  
Kentucky School Boards Association  
Dated March 26, 2010**

**Question No. 3**

**Responding Witness: William Steven Seelye**

- Q-3. Please provide the work papers, spreadsheets, or any other documents that provide load research data for the All Electric School Rate Schedule AES utilized in the class cost of service study presented by Mr. Seelye.
- A-3. Please see the response to KPSC 2-77 and KIUC 1-21.
-



**KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY**

**CASE NO. 2009-00548**

**Response to Requests of  
Kentucky School Boards Association  
Dated March 26, 2010**

**Question No. 4**

**Responding Witness: William Steven Seelye**

Q-4. Please provide the work papers, spreadsheets, or any other documents that provide load data research data for the remaining rate classes utilized in the class cost of service study presented by Mr. Seelye.

A-4. Please see the response to KPSC 2-77 and KIUC 1- 21.

---



**KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY**

**CASE NO. 2009-00548**

**Response to Requests of  
Kentucky School Boards Association  
Dated March 26, 2010**

**Question No. 5**

**Responding Witness: William Steven Seelye**

- Q-5. KU has only provided the impact of the proposed increase on the average customer to be served under the GS, PS and TOD secondary and primary rate schedules. In order to examine the impact on all customers served on those schedules please provide the impact in industry typical bill format.
- A-5. The information does not exist in the form requested; however, the data sufficient to perform these calculations can be found in the Exhibits to Mr. Seelye's testimony, the tariffs filed by KU and in the information provided in response to KPSC 2 Question Nos. 2-6.